



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 670/2011**

NADEEM @ SONU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vipin Rana, Ms. Ritu, Mr. Vinay
Panwar and Mr. Vishu Verma,
Advocates.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for the
State with SI Sneh Singh, PS
Gokulpuri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned APP for the State, on instructions of the IO, submits that the Prosecutrix has been intimated about the present appeal. A report in this respect has been filed. The same is taken on record.
3. Accordingly, Ms. Astha, Id. Panel Counsel (DHCLSC) is appointed as her Counsel to argue the matter on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 17th December, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/v/ik