



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 670/2011**

NADEEM @ SONU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vipin Rana, Ms.Ritu,
Mr.Muzammil Hasan, Mr. Vinay
Panwar and Mr. Vishu Verma, Advs.
(through VC)

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State
along with Mr. Arsalam Naik,
Mr.Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr. Siddharth
Goyal, Advs.
Ms. Astha, Advocate (DHCLSC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

17.12.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. The Registry is directed to ensure that the Trial Court Record (*TCR*) is bookmarked with proper pagination and indexing before the next date of hearing.
3. At request, list on 6th February, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025/rr/abk