



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 670/2011

NADEEM @ SONU

.....Appellant

Through: Appellant in person.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State with SI Arvind, PS Gokalpuri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

23.07.2026

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. The matter has been taken up for third time, but the counsel for the Appellant failed to appear despite putting in appearance through VC on first call, seeking an hour to appear physically before the Court and argue the matter.
3. In such circumstances, list the matter on 24.09.2026 for disposal with the liberty to the Counsel for the Appellant to argue the matter, failing which it shall be disposed-of on the basis of contents of the appeal.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

JULY 23, 2026/hk